Defendants’ position on attorney’s fees is a powerful reminder of their litigation strategy from the inception of this 
case. 

As a consequence of this case, Florida increased funding of services to its Medicaid eligible and developmentally disabled 
citizens by Three Hundred Sixty Million Dollars ($360,000,000.00) annually. See R. 624, Tab 6, at 7. Since entry of the Final 
Judgment literally billons of dollars in additional services have been provided. 

Preparing and litigating this lawsuit was particularly challenging because: 
1. The Defendants promised that they would litigate every possible issue and appeal every single Order (R.